money of or by any person or companies and generally to give guarantees and 
indemnities. 

4th      The liability of the members is limited, and this liability is limited to the amount 
unpaid, if any, on the shares held by them. 

5th  3(a) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 325,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Three Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores) divided into 325,00,00,000 (Three 
Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) 
each. 

(b) The paid up share capital of the Company shall be minimum Rs. 1,00,000 
(Rupees one lakh only). 

3 The Authorized Share Capital has been reclassified vide Ordinary Resolution passed through Postal

[...]

acquired the Fifth Round Investor Shares in the Company as a part of the Fifth Round Investment, 
as listed in Part E of Schedule 2 of these Articles, in each case to the extent of such Fifth Round 
Investor Shares. 

“Fifth Round Threshold Price” shall mean an amount of INR 3,530 (Rupees three thousand five 
hundred and thirty). 

“Financial Year” shall mean a financial year commencing on April 1 of a calendar year and 
ending on March 31 of the immediately succeeding calendar year. 

“First Round Investment” shall mean the first round of capital raising by the Company through

[...]

acquired the Fourth Round Investor Shares in the Company as a part of the Fourth Round 
Investment, as listed in Part D of Schedule 2 of these Articles, in each case to the extent of such 
Fourth Round Investor Shares. 

“Fourth Round Threshold Price” shall mean an amount of INR 2,213.25 (Rupees two thousand, 
two hundred thirteen and Paise twenty five). 

“Fully Diluted Basis” shall mean, in reference to any calculation, that the calculation should be 
made in relation to the equity share capital of any Person, assuming that all outstanding convertible 
preference shares other than the Identified OCRPS or debentures, options, employee stock options

[...]

acquired the Second Round Investor Shares in the Company as a part of the Second Round 
Investment, as listed in Part B of Schedule 2 of these Articles, in each case to the extent of such 
Second Round Investor Shares. 

“Second Round Threshold Price” shall mean an amount of INR 357.95 (Rupees three hundred 
fifty seven and Paise ninety five). 

“Selling Shareholder” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Article 21(e)(i). 

“Shareholder(s)” shall mean any Person, holding Equity Securities of the Company in accordance 

with these Articles, in each case for so long as such Person remains a shareholder of the Company.

[...]

acquired the Seventh Round Investor Shares in the Company as a part of the Seventh Round 
Investment, as listed in Part G of Schedule 2 of these Articles, in each case to the extent of such 
Seventh Round Investor Shares. 

“Seventh Round Threshold Price” shall mean an amount of INR 10,766.75 (Rupees ten thousand 
seven hundred and sixty six paisa seventy five). 

“Sixth Round Investment” shall mean the sixth round of capital raising by the Company through 
any subscription for and/or secondary acquisition of, any Equity Shares of the Company, in one or 
more tranches, and at a price per Equity Share equal to or higher than the Sixth Round Threshold

[...]

“Sixth Round Subscription Shares” shall mean collectively, the Equity Shares of the Company 
acquired by the Sixth Round Investors as part of the Sixth Round Investment, pursuant to the Sixth 
Round SSAs. 

“Sixth Round Threshold Price” shall mean an amount of INR 6,059.56 (Rupees six thousand 
fifty nine paise fifty six).  

“SKM” shall mean Sunil Kant Munjal. 

“SM” shall mean Shefali Munjal. 

“Steadview” shall mean Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited. 

“Subsidiary” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term under Applicable Law. 

“Tag Shareholders” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Article 21(f)(i)(1).

[...]

Undertaking any new business other than as set out in the objects of the Memorandum of the 
Company. 

6. Acquisitions by the Company of interests in other Persons (whether by merger or otherwise) 
valued at an amount in excess of the INR equivalent of USD 15,000,000 (USD Fifteen Million). 

7. Any transactions with Related Parties other than in the ordinary course of business.  

8. Establishing any subsidiary other than to undertake the business being undertaken by the 

Company.  

9. Voluntarily entering into by the Company in any scheme of arrangement, composition with

[...]

Plan” or making any material amendments to the share option plan of the Subsidiary. 

2. Any buy-back, reduction or sub-division of equity securities of the Subsidiary. 

3. Any incurrence of financial Indebtedness in excess of the INR equivalent of USD 15,000,000 

(USD Fifteen Million), excluding any working capital facilities. 

4. Amendments or other modifications to the Charter Documents of the Subsidiary.  

5. Undertaking any new business other than as set out in the objects of the Memorandum of the 

Subsidiary. 

6. Acquisitions by the Subsidiary of interests in other Persons (whether by merger or otherwise)